

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

Route 1, Box 257 Shelton, Washington 98584 Phone 426-9781

RESOLUTION NO. 82- 144

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council by resolution adopted the Squaxin Island Exclusion Ordinance, Resolution No. 80-06(1980) and amendment, Resolution 82-6,(1982), and;

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council finds it necessary and appropriate to amend the Exclusion Ordinance, for the purpose of protecting and managing Tribal real property and in support of the Squaxin Island Traffic Code.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby amends the Squaxin Island Exclusion Ordinance to read as set forth in the attached.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify the the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 20th day of March, 1982, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 3 for and oagainst.

David Whitener, Chairman

Attested by:

Mavid Lopeman, Secretary

Evelyn Allen, Vice Chairperson

Delete present Section 3.1, and add new Section 3.1, as follows:

"3.1 Procedures for Enforcement of Orders of Exclusion.

Tribal law enforcement officers shall have authority to enforce orders of exclusion issued by the Tribal Court. If, after service of the order of exclusion, the non-member does not voluntarily comply with the order, an officer may remove the non-member and/or any property of the non-member bodily from tribal land, including land leased to the Inter-tribal Housing Authority. Except in cases of emergency (see Section 3.2), the non-member shall be allowed a reasonable opportunity to comply with the order of exclusion. The officer enforcing the order shall use only so much force as is necessary to effect the removal. Except in emergencies under Section 3.2, the officer shall notify the Superintendent of the Olympic Peninsula Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, or his or her deputy, and the Tribal Court, prior to removing the non-member."

5)

Change the language in the newly amended Section 3.2 from " . . . including land leased to the Squaxin Island Housing Authority . . . " to:

"...including land leased to the <u>Inter-tribal</u> Housing Authority . . . "